The difference between the carrying value of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets
transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss.

Impairment
The Group recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses, using the simplified approach under AASB 9, which requires the recognition of
lifetime expected credit loss at all times.

(a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk
comprises interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, commodity price risk, provisionally priced commodity sales and other price risk, such as equity
price risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage market risk exposures to protect profitability and return on assets.

(i) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalents, other assets and interest bearing liabilities from the possibility that
changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of financial instruments.

The Group’s net exposure to interest rate risk at the reporting date is as follows:

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 90,624 211,119
Other assets 18,530 31,993
Net exposure 109,154 243,112

Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 100 basis point change in interest rates, with all other variables remaining constant:

Effect
on profit
after tax

2024
$’000

Effect
on profit
after tax

2023
$’000

+100 basis point change in interest rates 764 1,702
-100 basis point change in interest rates (764) (1,702)

Sa
yo

na
 A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 2

02
4

103

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements

23. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign currency risk arising from currency movements, primarily in respect of transactions and
instruments in Canadian and United States (US) dollars. No derivative financial instruments are employed to mitigate the exposed risks.